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Tunnel on the Silver Comet Trail in Georgia, photo courtesy of Mark Herron



      

“The bicycle has a soul. If you succeed to love it, it will give you emotions that you will never forget.”  —  Mario Cipollini

EBC 2014 CONTACTS
  Paul Jensen—President
  812-760-6158

  Bill Majors—Vice President 

  Mark Oliver—Secretary

  Diane Bies—Board of Directors, Tour  	
  Director & GPM Coordinator
  812-473-3546

  Darlene Wefel—Treasurer   
  812-568-9828

  Gary Gardner—Board of Directors
  812-853-0476

  Bill Voegel—Membership
  Dustchamp@aol.com
  812-925-6620 (home)

  Keith Weyer—Youth Cycling 
  Program Director 
  812-629-8184
  tkweyer@sbcglobal.net

  Rusty Yeager—Board of Directors & 	
  Statistician  ryeager42@hotmail.com
  812-402-1787

  Ann Pendley—Publicity
  812-573-9189

  Jay Vercellotti—Webmaster
  812-746-9350

  Paul Sluder—Newsletter Editor
  fixedgear66@clearwire.net
  904-434-7227

   www.evansvillebicycleclub.org

 
 

 
 

 

Evansville Bicycle Club, Inc. 
Mission Statement
The Evansville Bicycle Club Inc. is 
an organization formed to promote 
bicycling in the Tri-State area.  We 
advocate bicycle safety and educa-
tion in our local communities by 
participating in and supporting 
health, fitness and cycling activities.  
The club provides the opportunity 
for cyclist of all ages and abilities 
to partake in cycling activities 
on a regular basis by offering 
a variety of rides weekly.

Club Jerseys

est. 1979
Evansville Bicycle Club

THE

PumpkinGreat 
METRIC 

est. 1979
Evansville Bicycle Club

THE

PumpkinGreat 
METRIC 

If you are wanting to get 
one of these new club jerseys, 
please contact Diane Bies at 
biesdi@aol.com or phone 
812-473-3546 and I can bring them 
to a ride, you can pick them up at 
my home or at a club meeting.

Short Sleeved Jersey: $60, 
Sleeveless Jersey $60 (limited 
quantities), Long Sleeved $65, 
and Bike Shorts $50.  

We have both women’s and men’s 
in stock.

NEW MEMBERS

Rica rdo  Zaca r i a s  and  D iyee  Bou laug ger

Dav id  and  Phoebe  Shr impton

Ryan  McCann

RENEWING MEMBERS

Bi l l  and  He len  Johnson

Diane  B ies
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the president’s cornerPaul Jensen

Summer is officially here and as usualcame on in one day,from sixty to ninety 
and then staying there for a week or more.But that was perfectly ok with EBC 
as we had plenty going on.  Some great times getting some serious mileage in 
for the scheduled rides plus events in which EBC was greatly involved.

From June 9-13, EBC was heavily involved in the iCan Bike camp 
sponsored by the Evansville Easter Seal Rehabilitation Center. This year EBC 
sponsored two campers in addition to purchasingtwo special bikes.  EBC 
members Dale Palmer  and Nolan Herrell served as “buddies” and counselors 
in assisting each of their bikers to become independent  “two wheelers” in five 
days.  All participants in this program are between the ages of 8 and 14 and 
have some kind of mild disability. 
					   

Dale’s biking buddy		  Nolan’s biking buddy	

New bike for Zach		  New bike for Alex

The EBC held it’s first summer picnic on Sunday June 22 and the weather was 
ideal.The day was a bit warm, but underneath the shade of some welcome trees 
and with a little breeze it was wonderful.  Rather than ride before the 
picnic, most members just came out for the fellowship and the food.              
The club purchased the hamburgers and hot dogs grilled by Bill Majors, Gene 
Broulliard and Gary Gardner as well as baked beans, German potato salad and 
soft drinks.  Many members brought some of their own favorite salads and side 
dishes which made for PLENTY of food. The picnic began at 2:00 and some 
were still enjoying the conversation at 4:30.  Tambi and Keith Miles, the owners 
of the property had just purchased the twelve acre site and are planning on 
developing and improving the former campsite into destination recreational site 
with a restaurant plus other outdoor features.  They donated the site to EBC 
waiving the usual $200.00 rental fee.  EBC was their 1stguests.

the president’s cornerPaul Jensen
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EBC, EVSC, Ivy Tech,Gerling Law and the EvansvilleBoard of Parks and 
Recreation all combined to help sponsor the 8th  annual Public Safety 
AcademyBike Giveaway to 174 Evansville youngsters participating in the 
summer program.  The program was developed by Dave Schutte of the EVSC 
and Chris Kiefer, Program Chair of Criminal Justice at Ivy Tech in 2005.  

EBC held a rodeo in Mt. Vernon on Saturday, June 28 in celebration of the 
Healthy Communities fitness celebration.  BillVoegel, Bill Majors, Bob and 
Julie Fodstad, Dale Palmer, Steve Gerbig, Paul Jensen, Renee Hanft and Mike 
Spearin helped guide bike riders through the EBC  “streets”using proper hand 
signals at stop and yield signs plus right and left turns.  

From L to R  EBC traffic cops Renee Hanft, Julie Fodstad and Steve Gerbig

That’s it!

Paul�

the president’s corner(CONTINUED)Paul Jensen

sssssssssssssssssss

As you may be aware, most traffic signals in the State of Indiana are 
controlled by sensors under the pavement that detect weight. Of-
ten times, these sensors are not able to detect lightweight modes of 
travel like bicycles, motorcycles, scooters, etc. This poses a problem to 
cyclists, as we are required under Indiana statutory bicycle law to obey 
all the traffic laws that apply to motor vehicles – like stopping at red 
traffic signals.

Hence, the introduction of a new Indiana bicycle law: House Bill 
1080, also known as the “120 second rule” or the “dead 
red law.” This new law, which becomes effective July 1, 2014, 
provides:

(D)  If the operator of a motorcycle, motorized bicycle, motor scooter, 
or bicycle approaches an intersection that is controlled by a traffic 
control signal, theoperator may proceed through the intersection on 
a steady red signal only if the operator:

(i)  comes to a complete stop at the intersection for at least one 
hundred twenty (120) seconds; and

(ii)  exercises due caution as provided by law, otherwise treats the 
traffic signal as a stop sign, and determines that it is safe to proceed.

Courtesy, Caress Law Group, Indiana Bicycle Lawyers.

 Indiana Bicycle Law Update: Red Traffic Signal Law June 27, 2014
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CAPTURED CLUB MEMBERS
The Silver Comet Trail is located 13 miles north-
west of Atlanta, Georgia. It’s free of charge, and 
travels west through Cobb, Paulding, and Polk 
counties. This quiet, non-motorized, paved trail 
is for walkers, hikers, bicyclists, rollerbladers, 
horses, dog walkers, and is wheelchair acces-
sible.

The Silver Comet Trail is 61.5 miles long, and 
starts at the Mavell Road Trailhead in Smyrna, 
Georgia. It ends at the Georgia/Alabama state 
line, near Cedartown and The Esom Hill Trail-
head.

At the Georgia/Alabama state line, the Sil-
ver Comet connects to the 33-mile long Chief 
Ladiga Trail. Plans are underway to extend the 
Chief Ladiga an additional 7 miles. Both the 
Silver Comet Trail and Chief Ladiga are fully paved rail-trails built on abandoned railroad lines. The com-
bined Silver Comet and Chief Ladiga trail length is estimated to be 94.5 paved miles from Smyrna, Georgia 
to Anniston, Alabama. (text courtesy of the Silver Comet Trail Web site)
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CAPTURED CLUB MEMBERS

2014 EBC Summer Picnic: Gary Gardner contemplating what to eat next.

2014 EBC Summer Picnic: “Brain Freeze?”

Double paceline on the June 23rd 4H ride.

2014 EBC Summer Picnic: More attendees enjoying themselves.

Route Marker on Bluegrass Route 1.
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Evansville Bicycle Club – 2014 Club Mileage through 6/17/2014
Overall Standings

Club Member Exp. Ride 
Host

100
Miles

No. of 
Rides

Club 
Miles

1 Bies, Diane 6/1/14 5 68 1883
2 Johnson, Bill 7/1/14 3 49 1615
3 Voegel, Bill 4/1/15 3 51 1587
4 Spearin, Alicia 7/1/14 1 57 1578
5 Palmer, Dale 10/1/14 1 48 1420
6 Majors, Bill 5/1/15 52 1306
7 Holland, Diana 1/1/15 42 1278
8 Yeager, Rusty 6/1/14 59 40 1214
9 Otolski, Kevin 8/1/14 8 31 1201

10 Hart, Sam 11/1/14 44 1194
11 Niethammer, Jim 12/1/14 9 28 934
12 Brouillard, Gene 6/1/15 1 31 917
13 Ashworth, David 12/1/14 19 871
14 Fodstad, Bob 4/1/15 5 24 838
15 Spearin, Mike 7/1/14 30 824
16 Carter, Archie 8/1/17 20 675
17 Ashworth, Vicky 12/1/14 19 409
18 Jones, Curt D. 12/1/14 15 403
19 Breivogel, Judy 5/1/15 14 387
20 Brindle, Matt 1/1/15 18 364
21 Jones, Cindy 12/1/14 12 342
22 Effron, Michael 4/1/15 1 9 321
23 Baehl, Joan 8/1/14 16 316
24 Robertson, Janet 2/1/15 13 297
25 Breivogel, Gary 5/1/15 12 285
26 Silke, Randy 6/1/14 10 245
27 Brindle, Sonya 1/1/15 11 228
28 Janowski, Robert 7/1/14 8 212
29 Brindle, Carson 1/1/15 13 202
30 Sullivan, Patrick 10/1/14 7 195
31 Christ, Rick 4/1/15 4 156
32 Darnell, Tim 10/1/14 5 150
33 Deeg, Ryan 10/1/14 5 148
34 Meyer, Matt 6/1/15 5 142
35 Demerly, Mike 6/1/14 5 139
36 Duncan, Charles 7/1/14 4 132
37 Jensen, Paul 8/1/14 6 131
38 Heng, David 5/1/16 5 126
38 Riley, Cody 7/1/14 5 126
40 Jones, Cory 12/1/14 5 125
41 Humphrey, Mindy 4/1/15 5 123
42 Gardner, Gary 6/1/15 18 5 108
43 Vercellotti, Jay 12/1/14 5 107
44 Stepro, Melissa 7/1/15 5 104
45 Markham, Nancy 12/1/14 4 93
46 Rundle, Jordan 7/1/15 4 81
47 Greubel, Luan 10/1/14 4 80
48 Effron, Sofia 4/1/15 3 77
48 Young, Phalos 7/1/14 3 77
50 Rundle, Matthew 7/1/15 4 76
51 Weber, Jane 1/1/15 4 72
52 Gatewood, Ronald 4/1/15 3 70
53 Kuykendall, Deb 1/1/15 2 66
54 Effron, Sean 4/1/15 2 60
55 May, Kara 8/1/14 3 52
56 Holland, Greg 1/1/15 1 45
57 Effron, Janet 4/1/15 1 43
58 Weddle, Matt 6/1/14 2 39
59 Fraley, Liesl 5/1/15 2 37
59 Weyer, Keith 2/1/14 2 37
61 Hawley, Tom 2/1/14 2 34
62 Armstrong, Dan 10/1/14 1 33
62 Bies, Nicole 6/1/14 1 33
62 Fodstad, Julie 4/1/15 2 33
62 Kuykendall, Dave 1/1/15 3 1 33
62 Meyer, Greg 12/1/14 1 33
67 Wassmer, Yvette 7/1/14 1 28
68 Farr, Lance 8/1/14 1 27
68 Watson, Craig 11/1/13 1 27
70 Gardner, Opal 6/1/15 1 23
71 May, Tony 8/1/14 1 20
72 Fenneman, Robert 12/1/14 1 18
73 Schneider, Jake 12/1/14 1 16
74 Dile, Courtney 7/1/14 1 15
74 Wefel, Darlene 11/1/14 1 15
76 Schneider, Anna 12/1/14 1 6

Men’s Standings
Club Member Exp. Ride 

Host
100

Miles
No. of 
Rides

Club 
Miles

1 Johnson, Bill 7/1/14 3 49 1615
2 Voegel, Bill 4/1/15 3 51 1587
3 Palmer, Dale 10/1/14 1 48 1420
4 Majors, Bill 5/1/15 52 1306
5 Yeager, Rusty 6/1/14 59 40 1214
6 Otolski, Kevin 8/1/14 8 31 1201
7 Hart, Sam 11/1/14 44 1194
8 Niethammer, Jim 12/1/14 9 28 934
9 Brouillard, Gene 6/1/15 1 31 917

10 Ashworth, David 12/1/14 19 871
11 Fodstad, Bob 4/1/15 5 24 838
12 Spearin, Mike 7/1/14 30 824
13 Carter, Archie 8/1/17 20 675
14 Jones, Curt D. 12/1/14 15 403
15 Brindle, Matt 1/1/15 18 364
16 Effron, Michael 4/1/15 1 9 321
17 Breivogel, Gary 5/1/15 12 285
18 Silke, Randy 6/1/14 10 245
19 Janowski, Robert 7/1/14 8 212
20 Brindle, Carson 1/1/15 13 202
21 Sullivan, Patrick 10/1/14 7 195
22 Christ, Rick 4/1/15 4 156
23 Darnell, Tim 10/1/14 5 150
24 Deeg, Ryan 10/1/14 5 148
25 Meyer, Matt 6/1/15 5 142
26 Demerly, Mike 6/1/14 5 139
27 Duncan, Charles 7/1/14 4 132
28 Jensen, Paul 8/1/14 6 131
29 Heng, David 5/1/16 5 126
29 Riley, Cody 7/1/14 5 126
31 Jones, Cory 12/1/14 5 125
32 Gardner, Gary 6/1/15 18 5 108
33 Vercellotti, Jay 12/1/14 5 107
34 Rundle, Jordan 7/1/15 4 81
35 Young, Phalos 7/1/14 3 77
36 Rundle, Matthew 7/1/15 4 76
37 Gatewood, Ronald 4/1/15 3 70
38 Effron, Sean 4/1/15 2 60
39 Holland, Greg 1/1/15 1 45
40 Weddle, Matt 6/1/14 2 39
41 Weyer, Keith 2/1/14 2 37
42 Hawley, Tom 2/1/14 2 34
43 Armstrong, Dan 10/1/14 1 33
43 Kuykendall, Dave 1/1/15 3 1 33
43 Meyer, Greg 12/1/14 1 33
46 Farr, Lance 8/1/14 1 27
46 Watson, Craig 11/1/13 1 27
48 May, Tony 8/1/14 1 20
49 Fenneman, Robert 12/1/14 1 18
50 Schneider, Jake 12/1/14 1 16

Women’s Standings
Club Member Exp. Ride 

Host
100

Miles
No. of 
Rides

Club 
Miles

1 Bies, Diane 6/1/14 5 68 1883
2 Spearin, Alicia 7/1/14 1 57 1578
3 Holland, Diana 1/1/15 42 1278
4 Ashworth, Vicky 12/1/14 19 409
5 Breivogel, Judy 5/1/15 14 387
6 Jones, Cindy 12/1/14 12 342
7 Baehl, Joan 8/1/14 16 316
8 Robertson, Janet 2/1/15 13 297
9 Brindle, Sonya 1/1/15 11 228

10 Humphrey, Mindy 4/1/15 5 123
11 Stepro, Melissa 7/1/15 5 104
12 Markham, Nancy 12/1/14 4 93
13 Greubel, Luan 10/1/14 4 80
14 Effron, Sofia 4/1/15 3 77
15 Weber, Jane 1/1/15 4 72
16 Kuykendall, Deb 1/1/15 2 66
17 May, Kara 8/1/14 3 52
18 Effron, Janet 4/1/15 1 43
19 Fraley, Liesl 5/1/15 2 37
20 Bies, Nicole 6/1/14 1 33
20 Fodstad, Julie 4/1/15 2 33
22 Wassmer, Yvette 7/1/14 1 28
23 Gardner, Opal 6/1/15 1 23
24 Dile, Courtney 7/1/14 1 15
24 Wefel, Darlene 11/1/14 1 15
26 Schneider, Anna 12/1/14 1 6

Youth Mileage
Club Member Exp. Ride 

Host
100

Miles
No. of 
Rides

Club 
Miles

Brindle, Carson 1/1/15 13 202
Effron, Sean 4/1/15 2 60
Effron, Sofia 4/1/15 3 77
Jones, Cory 12/1/14 5 125
Rundle, Jordan 7/1/15 4 81
Schneider, Anna 12/1/14 1 6
Schneider, Jake 12/1/14 1 16

Commuting Mileage
Club Member Miles Month
Palmer, Dale 313 May
Fodstad, Bob 114 May
Gardner, Gary 8 May

Ride Mileage Information
Club Rides Mileage
Boonville 21
Castle 23 - 35
Circuit Rides 20
Dogtown 12 - 23 - 45
Elite 17-22-32-43
Elite TP 22 - 37
4H Circuit 15
Henderson High School 24 – 32 - 47
Mesker Park 23 - 38
Newburgh Dam 22 – 27 - 40
New Albany 122
Olmstead 17 - 22 - 33
Reitz 21 - 40
Scott School 15 - 26 - 33
West Terrace 25
Hosted Rides

Specialty Rides
USI FRWC (4/5) 30
Harmonie Hundred (5/3-5/4) 47/50
TOSRV (5/10-5/11) 106/106
Rockin River City Ride (5/10) 60
WURST Ride (5/17) 37
Ride of Silence (5/21) 12
CRAM (5/24)
Horsey Hundred (5/24-5/25) 100/75
Volunteer Events
EBC Storage Unit Moving (3/30) 33
River City Senior Games (5/18)
Evansville Streets Alive (5/18)
River City Bicycle Classic (6/7) 45
I Can Ride (6/9-6/13)



EBC Bikewriter 
P.O. Box 15517 
Evansville, IN  47716 

http://www.evansvillebicycleclub.org 

The Evansville Bicycle Club, Inc. 

Name(s) &  
Age(s) 

Address  

City

State

Zip

Phone 

Email 

Signature 

Release of Liability 

Evansville Bicycle Club, Inc. is organized 
for  the sole purpose of providing its mem-
bers with notification of central meeting 
points and times.  Members freely elect to 
ride together as a group, following a route 
of choice.  In signing this form for myself 
and/or my family members, I understand 
and agree to absolve EBC, Inc. and its or-
ganizers or sponsors for all blame for any 
injury misadventure, harm , loss or incon-
venience suffered as a result of participation 
in any ride or activity associated with, or 
sponsored by, EBC, Inc.  I further under-
stand that I, as an individual, am responsible 
to abide by all traffic laws and regulations 
governing bicycling and take full responsi-
bility for my actions.   

Make checks payable to Evansville Bicycle 
Club, Inc. 

Mail to:  Dave Ashworth 
 613 Vernonwood Ct. 
 Evansville, IN  47712 
Email: d.ashworth@insightbb.com 

_________________________________________________

_________________________________________________

_________________________________________________

_________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________

_________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________ 

___________________________ 

_________ 

_________________ 

(_______)__________-_______________________ 

_________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________ 

Membership 
Dues

Individual
$12 

Family
$20 + $1 per 
child 

Send me the 
newsletter by: 

�   Email 

�   USPS 

EBC Bikewriter
P.O. Box 15517
Evansville, IN 47716

Bill Voegel
611 Forrest Hills Dr.
Chandler, IN 47610

Special Hobbies/Interests


